## 503795601 04/22/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3842248

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |        |                     | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |   |                |  |
|---|--------|---------------------|---|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |        |                     | ASSIGNMENT  |   |                |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY   | DATA   |                     |   |   |                |  |
|   |        |                     | Name  |   | Execution Date |  |
| MITCH MULDER  |        |                     |   |   | 04/01/2016     |  |
| PAUL DEVRIES  |        |                     |   |   | 04/07/2016     |  |
| ADAM HUENNEKENS   |        |                     |   |   | 03/30/2016     |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY [   | ΑΤΑ    |                     |   |   |                |  |
| Name:   |        | EXEMPLIS LLC        |   |   |                |  |
| Street Address:   | 6415 k | 6415 KATELLA AVENUE |   |   |                |  |
| City:   | CYPR   | CYPRESS             |   |   |                |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIF  | CALIFORNIA          |   |   |                |  |
| Postal Code:  | 90630  | 90630               |   |   |                |  |
| Application Number:   |        | 2955                | 9455  | - |                |  |
| Property Type   |        | Number              |   |   |                |  |
| Application Number:   |        | 2955                | 9455  |   |                |  |
|   |        |                     |   |   |                |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:   | DATA   | (610)               | 696-7124  |   |                |  |
| Correspondence will   |        | o the e             | e-mail address first; if that is un<br>nat is unsuccessful, it will be se                       |   |                |  |
|   |        |                     | 966700  |   | <i>ian.</i>    |  |
| Email: ipdo   |        | ipdoc               | cket@gordonrees.com   |   |                |  |
| Correspondent Name: GO  |        | GOR                 | RDON & REES LLP   |   |                |  |
| Address Line 1: 101   |        | 101 V               | WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 1600   |   |                |  |
| Address Line 2: SEA   |        | 0                   | N D. FLAHERTY   |   |                |  |
| Address Line 2:   |        | SEAN                | N D. FLAHERTY   |   |                |  |
| Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4:  |        |                     | DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101   |   |                |  |
| Address Line 4:   | NUMBER | SAN                 |   |   |                |  |
| Address Line 4:   |        | SAN                 | DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101   |   |                |  |
|   |        | SAN                 | DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101<br>EXEM-1117424   |   |                |  |
| Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER                               |        | SAN                 | DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101<br>EXEM-1117424<br>SEAN D. FLAHERTY                                     |   |                |  |
| Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER<br>SIGNATURE:                 |        | SAN                 | DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101<br>EXEM-1117424<br>SEAN D. FLAHERTY<br>/SEAN D. FLAHERTY/               |   |                |  |
| Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET<br>IAME OF SUBMITTER<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED: | R:     | SAN<br>:            | DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101<br>EXEM-1117424<br>SEAN D. FLAHERTY<br>/SEAN D. FLAHERTY/<br>04/22/2016 |   |                |  |

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by **Mitch MULDER**, residing at 1819 Pine Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92648; **Paul DEVRIES**, residing at 18895 Evening Breeze Circle, Huntington Beach, CA 92648; and **Adam HUENNEKENS**, residing at 911 E. Wilshire Avenue, Fullerton, CA 92831 (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements for a **SEATBACK FRAME**, set forth in the United States Patent Application bearing Serial No. 29/559,455 and filed on March 28, 2016; and

WHEREAS, **EXEMPLIS LLC**, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of California and having its principal place of business at 6415 Katella Avenue, 2nd Floor, Cypress, California 90630, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said United States Patent Application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, United States Patent Application, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all conversions, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the United States Patent Application above-mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

\* \* \* \* \*

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignors will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said United States Patent Application, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for said Letters Patent or Patents or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignce its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Mitch MULDER

Assignor

Paul DEVRIES Assignor

**RECORDED: 04/22/2016** 

Adam HUENNEKENS Assignor